

COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

ARTHUR P. DUECK, *et al.*,) CASE NO. CA-18-108008
)
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)
)
v.) Civil Appeal from Cuyahoga County
) Court of Common Pleas, Probate Division
) Case No. 2018ADV234080
JOSEPH KERRIGAN, TRUSTEE,)
CLIFTON PARK TRUST, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants-Appellees.)

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES,
TRUSTEES OF THE CLIFTON PARK TRUST**

Dennis R. Rose (0039416)
Casey J. McElfresh (0088083)
Hahn Loeser & Parks LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 2800
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: 216.621.0150
Facsimile: 216.241.2824
Email: drrose@hahnlaw.com
cmcfresh@hahnlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Arthur P. Dueck, Paul A. Bjorn,
Nancy Binder, and William R. Keller

Karen Soehrlen McQueen (0016883)
Terry J. Evans (0088399)
Krugliak, Wilkins, Griffiths
& Dougherty Co., L.P.A.
4775 Munson Street, N.W./P.O. Box 36963
Canton, Ohio 44735-6963
(330) 497-0700 / Fax: (330) 497-4020
kmcqueen@kwgd.com; tevens@kwgd.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees,
Trustees of the Clifton Park Trust, Joseph
Kerrigan, Mary Ellen Fraser, Robert Frost,
Warren Coleman, and Ryan Meany

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
APPELLANTS’ ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
APPELLEES’ ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The 2012 Action (<i>Dueck I</i>).....	3
A. Less than 2% of the Clifton Park residents filed an action seeking a broad determination of the parties’ rights and obligations under the Trust.	3
B. The Trial Court interpreted the Trust in the Trustees’ favor.	5
C. On appeal, this Court comprehensively analyzed the parties’ rights and responsibilities under the Trust.	5
D. The Trial Court entered Final Judgment consistent with this Court’s broad analysis and determinations of the parties’ rights and responsibilities.....	7
II. The 2018 Action (<i>Dueck II</i>).....	7
A. The same Clifton Park residents filed an action duplicating issues litigated and decided in <i>Dueck I</i>	7
B. The Trial Court denied Appellants’ request for injunctive relief and dismissed their claims concerning Club Members’ Beach-access rights based on res judicata.	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
ARGUMENT AND LAW	11
I. The Trial Court correctly held that res judicata bars Appellants from relitigating whether the Club Members have a permissive right to access the Beach.	11
A. Appellants’ assigned errors should be overruled based on the incomplete record before this Court.	11
B. Res judicata bars Appellants’ breach of fiduciary duty claim, which seeks to relitigate claims and issues already litigated and decided by this Court.....	13
C. The declaratory judgment exception to claim preclusion does not save Appellants’ claim.....	19
II. The Trial Court properly determined that the Trustees did not sell, convey, or dedicate Trust property for public use.	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bridge v. Ocwen Fed. Bank FSB,
N.D.Ohio No. 1:07-CV-02739, 2013 WL 331095 (Jan. 29, 2013)19

Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC v. Pacific Employers Ins. Co.,
N.D.Ohio No. 5:11CV350, 2013 WL 774565 (Feb. 27, 2013)19

Brubaker-Schaub v. Geon Co.,
8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 75694, 2001-Ohio-411814

Community First Bank v. Holland,
3rd Dist. Hardin No. 6-05-04, 2005-Ohio-475112

Dolan v. City of Parma,
8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 81183, 2003-Ohio-29421, 22

Dueck v. Clifton Club Co.,
2017-Ohio-7161, 95 N.E.3d 1032 (8th Dist.) *passim*

Ft. Frye Teachers Assn., OEA/NEA v. State Emp. Relations Bd.,
81 Ohio St.3d 395, 692 N.E.2d 140 (1998)14

Grava v. Parkman Twp.,
73 Ohio St.3d 379, 653 N.E.2d 226 (1995)13, 14

Ketchel v. Bainbridge Twp.,
79 Ohio App.3d 174, 607 N.E.2d 22 (11th Dist.1992)12, 20

Monroe Bowling Lanes v. Woodsfield Livestock Sales,
17 Ohio App.2d 146, 244 N.E.2d 762 (7th Dist.1969)22

O’Nesti v. DeBartolo Realty Corp.,
113 Ohio St.3d 59, 2007-Ohio-1102, 862 N.E.2d 80313

Portage Cty. Bd. of Commrs. v. Akron,
109 Ohio St.3d 106, 2006-Ohio-954, 846 N.E.2d 47814

Rizvi v. St. Elizabeth Hosp. Med. Ctr.,
146 Ohio App.3d 103, 2001-Ohio-3412, 765 N.E.2d 395 (7th Dist.)14

Trojanski v. George,
8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 83472, 2004-Ohio-241412, 13

Statutes

R.C. §2721.058

Rules

App.R. 911

App.R. 10.....11

Loc.App.R. 9.....11

Loc.App.R. 10.....11

Other Authorities

35 Ohio Jur.3d Dedication § 222, 23
